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WPSC (4141433-1598 
TELECOPIER (414)433-1297

WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 

600 North Adams * P.O. Box 19002 * Green Bay, WI 54307-9002

NRC-88-64 

EASYLINK 62891993

May 4, 1988 10 CFR 140.15

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
ATTN: Document Control Desk 
Washington, D.C. 20555 

Gentlemen: 

Docket 50-305 
Operating License DPR-43 
Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 
Insurance Endorsements 

In accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 140.15, attached please find one 
original of the following Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association 
(NELIA) and Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU) insurance 
policy endorsements:

Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement 
Endorsement

Siq erely, 

D. C. Pintz 
Vice President

No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.  
No.

65 for 
66 for 
81 for 
82 for 

9 for 
9 for 

24 for 
25 for 
3 for 

12 for 
1 for

Policy MF-71 
Policy MF-71 
Policy NF-204 
Policy NF-204 
Policy N-44 
Policy M-44 
Policy NS-384 
Policy NS-384 
MAELU Master Policy No. 1 
NELIA Master Policy No. 1 
NELIA Facility Worker Form

8605100339 880504 
PDR ADOCK 05000305 
J PDR 

- Nuclear Power

LAS/jms 
Attach.  
cc - Mr. R. G. Baeten, WPSC - w/attach.  

Mr. D. St. John, MG&E - w/attach.  
Mr. H. Gustrowsky, WP&L - w/attach.  
Mr. H. D. Pickerl, Marsh & McLennan, Inc. - w/attach.  
US NRC, Region III - w/attach.  
Mr. R. L. Nelson, US NRC - w/attach.
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LEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INS 4 NCE 

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM CALENDAR YEAR 1988 
ENDORSEMENT 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies 
for the period designated above is: 

$ 123,987.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of a change in 
the Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed that, subject to the provisions of 
the Industry Credit Rating Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium and 
the Reserve Premium is: 

$ 93,555.00

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original 
Endosinieent havinq thle endorsement number and being mac (A the Nucleai Energy L iability Policy nacility For) as des
igna-d hereon. No i ran - d hereunder.  

John uattrocchi, Vice President-Liability nderiting 
Amneicdn Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of 
This Endorsement January 1, 1988 

12:01 A.M. Standard Time 
Issuedto Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

To form a part of Policy No. MF-71

Date of Issue 

Endorsement No.

December 15, 1987 For the subscribing companies 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

By 

Countersigned by 
Authorized iepresentative

65



NucAIr Energy Liability Insurate 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1988 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury or property damage caused, 
during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard.  

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, 
of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of 
such bodily injury or property damage.

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement 
beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below 
effective date that another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And 
Proportionate Liability Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or 
proportions as listed in this endorsement, or to the time of the 
or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

Employers Insurance of Wausau., 
A Mutual Company 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty company 
Michigan Mutual Insurance Company

is from 
to the 
In heir 
th r 
termination

10% 
36% 
49% 

5%

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETINGS

The annual meetings of Employers 
Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual 
Company, are held at its home 
office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
the fourth Friday of May in each 
year, at nine o'clock in the 
morning.  

The annual meetings of Lumbermens 
Mutual Casualty Company are held 
at its home office in Long Grove, 
Illinois, on the third Tuesday of 
May in each year, at eleven o'clock 
in the morning.

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Company are held at its home 
office in Boston, Massachusetts, on 
the third Wednesday of April in each 
year, at ten o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Michigan Mutual 
Insurance Company are held at its home 
office in Detroit, Michigan, on the 
second Thursday of May in each year, at 
ten-thirty o'clock in the morning.

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 

12:01 A.M. Standard time
To form a part of Policy No. MF-71

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue For the Subscribing Companies 

MUTUAL ATOIC ENERGY LIABILITY I

Endorsement No. 66

the

Issued to

February 27, 1988



LEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSUFO E 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM CALENDAR YEAR 1988 
ENDORSEMENT 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies 
for the period designated above is: 

$ 427,065.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of a change in 
the Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed that, subject to the provisions of 
the Industry Credit Rating Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium and 
the Reserve Premium is: 

$ 322,244.00

This, is to certift th.;t this is a true copy of the original 
EriJ"'> 1,ikiJ'1 tna cmt'Iorsevneent numnber and being made part 

of he uc~~ Lv-q~iLidi~i~, olcV 4iity Form) as des

nJi , 2 
15 a- 

eo- Nn/7 L u~ b chereu nder 

Are ' i Nclr Inurers

Effective Date of

This 

Issue

Endorsement January 1, 1988 
12:01 A.M. Standard Time 

d A Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

To form a part of Policy No. NF-204

December 15, 1987

Endorsement No. 81

For the scribing com anies 

By A 
General Manager 

Countersigned by -4 '

Date of Ie n



ulclear Energy Liability Insurance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1988 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury or property damage caused, 
during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard.  

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury 
or property damage as designated below.

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this 
beginning of the effective date of this endorsement 
of December 31, 1988, or to the time of the termina 
policy, if sooner.  

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.  
Allianz Insurance Company 
Allstate Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Co.  
Continental Casualty Company 
Continental ;isurance Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Gen Accident Ins. Co of Amer.  
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance Company 
Hartford Accid.& Indemnity Co.  
Highlands Insurance Company 
Home Indemnity Company 
Ins. Co. of North America 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.  
Pacific Indemnity Company 
Providence Washington Ins. Co.  
Reliance Insurance Company 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.  
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.  
Tokio Marine & Fire Co.  
Transamerica Insurance Co.  
Travelers Indemnity Company 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.  
U.S. Fire Insurance Company 
Universal Underwriters Ins Co.  
Zurich Insurance Company 
NE-88

endorsement is from the 
stated belov, to the close 

tion or cancel ation of the

12.730961% 
1.493766% 
5.455641% 
0.682380% 
5.264677% 

10.184769% 
2.121827% 
1.697461% 
1.697461% 
0.586473% 
10.184769% 
0.339492% 
1.591370% 
7.638577% 
0.169746% 
0.169746% 
0.594112% 
0.190964% 
0.509238% 
3.564669% 
5.905468% 
0.848731% 
0.509238% 
0.848731% 
12.670701% 
8.487307% 
2.291573% 
0.169746% 
1.400406%

A

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 

12:01 A.M. Standard time
To form a part of Policy No. NF-204

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue March 1, 1988

Endorsement No. 82

For the Subs ibing Com anies, 

By e 

Countersigned by /

Issued to

U 0) 

t5 

oZ 
Of



Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

ANNUAL PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

Calendar Year 1988

ANNUAL PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Annual 
companies for the period designated above is:

Premium due the 
$ 5,813.00 .

THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL 
i'01IFICATe, BEARING THE NUMBEH D)3Si6NATED HERFEON FOR 
INSUIANCE COVIERAG[ UNDER THE MASTER POLICY -NUCLEAREqE 
UABILi1Y INSURANCE (SECONDARY FINANCIAL PRUTECTION).  
INSURA1JCL IS AFiLORDED \THIS COPY.  

JOHN L QUATTiOCCHI 
VI(E PRESifENT-LIAI1.ITY U RWRITING 
AMERICAN NUCLEAR INSURERS

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988

12:01 A.M. Standard Time
To formx a part of Certificate No N-44

Issued to Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

December 15, 1987

Endorsement No 9

For the Subs ribing companies 

By ( 
Q General Manager 

Countersigned by

Date of Issue



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

ANNUAL PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

Calendar Year 1988

ANNUAL PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Annual 
companies for the period designated above is:

Premium due the 
$ 1,688.00 .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE, BEARING THE NUMBER DFSiGNATEI HEHEON, FOR 
INSURANCE COVERAGE UNDER THE MAST5R POLICY-NUCLEARENEGY 
LIA iUTY INSURANOE (SECO NDA RY FINiACL. PROTECTIO ). NO 
INSURANCE IS AFFOR D BY THIS GOPY.  

JOHN L. (UATTROCCH . .  
ViCE PRES0ENV-UABIL ' UNDAITh14 
AMERICAN NUCLEAR INS RERS

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 To form a part of Certificate No. 1-44

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue December 15, 1987

For the Subscribing Companies 

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY 

By .

Endorsement No. 9

Issued to



LEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSU*CE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM CALENDAR YEAR 1988 
ENDORSEMENT 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies 
for the period designated above is: 

$ 6,918 00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of a change in 
the Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed that, subject to the provisions of 
the Industry Credit Rating Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium and 
the Reserve Premium is: 

s 4,635.00

a

January 1, 1988 
12:01 A.M. Standard Time

Effective Date of 
This Endorsement

Issued to Wicancin D ublic Service Corporation

Date of Issue.

To form a part of Policy No. NS-384

December 15, 1987 

Fo he C 

F s cngcomnies 

Byl

Endorsement No. 24 Countersigned



Mclear Energy Liability Insurance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1988 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury or property damage caused, 
during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard.  

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its' proportion of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury 
or property damage as designated below.

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this 
beginning of the effective date of this endorsement 
of December 31, 1988, or to the time of the terminat 
policy, if sooner.  

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.  
ALLianz Insurance Company 
Allstate Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Co.  
Continental Casualty Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Gen Accident Ins. Co of Amer.  
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance Company 
Hartford Accid.& Indemnity Co.  
Highlands Insurance Company 
Home Indemnity Company 
Ins. Co. of North America 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.  
Pacific Indemnity Company 
Providence Washington Ins. Co.  
Reliance Insurance Company 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.  
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.  
Tokio Marine & Fire Co.  
Transamerica Insurance Co.  
Traveters Indemnity Company 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.  
U.S. Fire Insurance Company 
Universal Underwriters Ins Co.  
Zurich Insurance Company 
NE-88

endorsement is from the 
stated below to the close 
ion or cancellation of the 

12.730961% 
1.493766% 
5.455641% 
0.682380% 
5.264677% 
10.184769% 
2.121827% 
1.697461% 
1.697461% 
0.586473% 
10.184769% 
0.339492% 
1.591370% 
7.638577% 
0.169746% 
0.169746% 
0.594112% 
0.190964% 
0.509238% 
3.564669% 
5.905468% 
0.848731% 
0.509238% 
0.848731% 
12.670701% 
8.487307% 
2.291573% 
0.169746% 
1.400406%

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 

12:01 A.M. Standard time
To form a part of Policy No. NS-384

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue March 1, 1988

25

For the Subs ibing Companies, 

By e Manjr 

igned by_

Issued to

Endorsement No. Counters



Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE 
LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT--TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
(Secondary Financial Protection) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1988

1. It is agreed that 
which this Master 
this endorsement, 
for excess losses 
certificates with

with respect (i) to bodily injury or Property damage to 
Policy applies, caused during the effective period of 
and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 
because retrospective premium due under one or more 
respect to such bodily injury or property damage is not paid:

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the 
subscribing companies listed below.  

b. This Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable only for its proportion, as designated 
below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under this Master 
Policy.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the 
beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the 
effective date that another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And In Their 
Proportionate Liability Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or their 
proportions as listed in this endorsement, or to the time of the termination 
or cancellation of the policy, whichever first occurs.

Employers Insurance of Wausau, 
A Mutual Company 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company 
Michigan Mutual Insurance Company

10% 
36% 
49% 

5%

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETINGS

The annual meetings of Employers 
Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual 
Company, are held at its home 
office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
the fourth Friday of May in each 
year, at nine o'clock in the 
morning.  

The annual meetings of Lumbermens 
Mutual Casualty Company are held 
at its home office in Long Grove, 
Illinois, on the third Tuesday of 
May in each year, at eleven o'clock 
in the morning.

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1 1988 

1" q.1 A

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Company are held at its home 
office in Boston, Massachusetts, on the 
third Wednesday of April in each year, 
at ten o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Michigan Mutual 
Insurance Company are held at its home 
office in Detroit, Michigan, on the 
second Thursday of May in each year, at 
ten-thirty o'clock in the morning.  

To form a part of Master Policy No. 1

Issued to Master Polic which is in the custody of the Nucl r latory Commission 

Date of Issue March 1, 1988 For the S i Co ies 
MUTU 0 LITABILITY VRITERS 

By

Endorsement No. 3 Countersigned by_



Nuc r Energy Liability Insur(ce 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE 

LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT--TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(Secondary Financial Protection) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1988 

1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) bodily injury or property damage to 
which this Master Policy applies, caused during the effective period of this 
endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 for 
excess losses because retrospective premium due under one or more certificates 
with respect to such bodily injury or property damage is not paid: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the 
subscribing companies listed below.  

b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its 
name of any obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master 
Policy.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the 
beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close 
of December 31, 1988, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of 
this Master Policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.  

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. 12.730961% 
AlLianz Insurance Company 1.493766% 
Allstate Insurance Company 5.455641% 
American Home Assurance Co. 0.682380% 
Continental Casualty Company 5.264677% 
Continental Insurance Company 10.184769% 
Federal Insurance Company 2.121827% 
Gen Accident Ins. Co of Amer. 1.697461% 
General Ins. Co. of America 1.697461% 
Hanover Insurance Company 0.586473% 
Hartford Accid.& Indemnity Co. 10.184769% 
Highlands Insurance Company 0.339492% 
Home Indemnity Company 1.591370% 
Ins. Co. of North America 7.638577% 
Motors Insurance Corporation 0.169746% 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. 0.169746% 
Pacific Indemnity Company 0.594112% 
Providence Washington Ins. Co 0.190964% 
Reliance Insurance Company 0.509238% 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 3.564669% 
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co. 5.905468% 
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co 0.848731% 
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. 0.509238% 
Transamerica Insurance Co. 0.848731% 
Travelers Indemnity Company 12.670701% 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. 8.487307% 
U.S. Fire Insurance Company 2.291573% 
Universal Underwriters Ins Co 0.169746% 
Zurich Insurance Co. 1.400406% 

NE-88 
Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 To form a part of Mast licy No. 1 

12:01 A.M. Standard Time 
Issued to Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nu ea ul rv Commission 

Date of Issue March 1, 1988 For the ?nVj V. pnie

Endorsement No. 12



9

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT--TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(FACILITY WORKER FORM) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1988 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury or property damage caused 
during the effective period of this endorsement by the nuclear energy 
hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury or property damage.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 1988, or to the effective date and time of the cancellation or other termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard 
Time.  

Aetna CasuaLty & Surety Co. 12730961% 
ALLianz Insurance Company 1.493766% 
Allstate Insurance Company 5.455641% 
American Home Assurance Co. 0.682380% 
Continental Casualty Company 5.264677% 
Continental Insurance Company 10.184769% 
F.ederal Insurance Company 2.121827% 
Gen Accident Ins. Co of Amer. 1.697461% 
General Ins. Co. of America 1.697461% 
Hanover Insurance Company 0.586473% 
Hartford Accid.& Indemnity Co. 10.184769% 
Highlands Insurance Company 0.339492% 
Home Indemnity Company 1.591370% 
Ins. Co. of North America 7.638577% 
Motors Insurance Corporation 0.169746% 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. 0.169746% 
Pacific Indemnity Company 0.594112% 
Providence Washington Ins. Co 0.190964% 
Reliance Insurance Company 0.509238% 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 3.564669% 
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co. 5.905468% 
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co 0.848731% 
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins Co. 0.509238% 
Transamerica Insurance Co. 0.848731% 
Travelers Indemnity Company 12.670701% 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. 8.487307% 
U.S. Fire Insurance Company 2.291573% 
Universal Underwriters Ins Co 0.169746% 
Zurich Insurance Co. 1.400406% 
NE -88 

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1988 To form a part of Nuclea ,Xrj 

12:01 A.M. Standard time 

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Wor n% al in& custody of Nuclear Energ Liability Insurance Associatiot* 

Date of Issue March 1, 1988 For the Su g ) 0 anies 

By
\JGeneral Mana e 

Endorsement No. 1Countersigned byk 1.49766


